

# Mendocino County

# **Legislation Text**

File #: 17-0827, Version: 1

To: Board of Supervisors

**From:** Health and Human Services Agency

**Meeting Date:** September 19, 2017

Department Contact:Tammy Moss ChandlerPhone:463-7774Department Contact:Jenine MillerPhone:472-2341

**Item Type:** Consent Agenda **Time Allocated for Item**: N/A

# **Agenda Title:**

Approval of Mental Health Services Act Innovation Project to Develop Round Valley Crisis Response Services with a Three-Year Budget of \$1,124,293 (\$359,648 in Fiscal Year 2017-18, \$373,401 in Fiscal Year 2018-19, and \$391,244 in Fiscal Year 2019-20); and authorization for the Health and Human Services Agency Director or Designee to Sign the Innovation Project Plan and Submit it to the Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission for Approval

# **Recommended Action/Motion:**

Approve Mental Health Services Act Innovation Project to develop Round Valley crisis response services with a three-year budget of \$1,124,293 (\$359,648 in fiscal year 2017-18, \$373,401 in fiscal year 2018-19, and \$391,244 in fiscal year 2019-20); authorize the Health and Human Services Agency Director or designee to sign the Innovation Project Plan and submit it to the Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission for approval; and authorize the HHSA Director or designee to sign and submit any amendment to the project that does not increase the Project's three-year maximum budget.

#### **Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:**

July 12, 2016, Item 5(e) for FY 16-17; July 7, 2015, Item 4(p) for FY 2015-16; June 17, 2014, Item 4(o) for FY 2014-15

# **Summary of Request:**

In fiscal year 2013-14, Mendocino County initiated a Community Planning Process around suggesting, selecting, and implementing an Innovation Project as part of the County's next three-year Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) Plan. As a result of that planning process, Innovation Project #1 was prioritized: Targeted Crisis Response System for Round Valley.

Innovation Project #1 has been in development for the past three years and was presented to the Mendocino County Board of Supervisors on July 12, 2016, as part of the requisite annual MHSA Plan Update for fiscal year 2016-17. The work plan for the Project has not yet been approved by California's Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission (MHSOAC) and, because the budget for the Project was recently modified, must be re-reviewed and approved by Mendocino County's Board of Supervisors before it can be submitted to MHSOAC for approval. The MHSOAC is scheduled to review and approve this Project in Sacramento on October 26, 2017.

File #: 17-0827, Version: 1

# **Alternative Action/Motion:**

Return to staff for alternative handling.

**Supplemental Information Available Online at: N/A** 

**Fiscal Impact:** 

**Source of Funding:** MHSA Innovation Funds **Budgeted in Current F/Y:** Yes

Current F/Y Cost: \$359,648 Annual Recurring Cost: FY 2018-19:

\$373,401; FY 2019-20: \$391,244

Supervisorial District: District 3 Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: N/A

**CEO Liaison:** Jill Martin, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes CEO Comments:



# FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Nadia Tipton Final Status: **Approved** 

Date: September 20, 2017 Executed Item No.: Item Number:

Note to Department:

Executed Documents Returned to
Department: Originals \_\_\_\_\_ Copies
\_\_\_\_ Hand Delivered \_\_\_ Interoffice
Mail \_\_\_ Executed Agreement Sent to

Auditor? Y/N